TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Societe Generale, as Administrative Agent		10/03/2013	Banking Corporation: FRANCE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HMT Inc.	
Street Address:	24 Waterway Avenue, Suite 400	
City:	The Woodlands	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77380	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3098790	VAPOR VAULT	
Registration Number:	1963392	ALUMINATOR	
Serial Number:	78855890	ARCMASTER	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3026365454

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

800-927-9801 x 62348 Phone: Email: jpaterso@cscinfo.com Correspondent Name: **Corporation Service Company**

Address Line 1: 1090 Vermont Avenue NW, Suite 430

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 844661 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jean Paterson

REEL: 005131 FRAME: 0040

TRADEMARK

Signature:	/jep/
Date:	10/15/2013
Total Attachments: 5 source=10-14-13 Societe General-HMT-TM#page1.tif source=10-14-13 Societe General-HMT-TM#page2.tif source=10-14-13 Societe General-HMT-TM#page3.tif source=10-14-13 Societe General-HMT-TM#page4.tif source=10-14-13 Societe General-HMT-TM#page5.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 005131 FRAME: 0041

Release of Trademark Security Agreement

This Release is executed as of this $2^{1/2}$ day of $2^{1/2}$, 20 13, by Société Générale, as Administrative Agent for the Lenders (the "Security Agent"), for the benefit of HMT Inc. (the "Grantor") under the IP Security Agreement.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Grant of Trademark Security Interest dated as of May 10, 2007 (the "IP Security Agreement"; any capitalized term used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning assigned to such term in the IP Security Agreement) between the Grantor and the Security Agent, which IP Security Agreement was recorded in the U.S. Trademark Office (the "Office") on May 14, 2007, at Reel 3546, Frame 0672, the Grantor has granted a security interest in its right, title and interest in and to the intellectual property listed in Schedule 1 (the "Intellectual Property") to the Security Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties.

WHEREAS, in connection with the full satisfaction and discharge of all Secured Obligations, the Secured Parties have agreed to release the security interests created under the IP Security Agreement on the terms and conditions set forth in that certain Payoff of Indebtedness and Release of Lien letter, dated as October 2, 2013, from the Security Agent to the Borrower.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Security Agent, acting on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby releases the security interests over the Intellectual Property created by the IP Security Agreement as of the date first written above.

TRADEMARK REEL: 005131 FRAME: 0042 SOCIÉTÉ GÉNÉRALE

By

Name: Carol Pagine

Title: Orector

Signature Page to Release of Trademark Security Agreement

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005131 FRAME: 0043

Acknowledged and agreed:

HVITING

By: Name:

Janie Bucio/ Vice President Title:

SCHEDULE 1 TO RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Trademarks and Trademark Applications:

Owner	Trademark	Registration/(Appl. Number)	Registration/(Appl. Date)
HMT Inc.	ARCMASTER	(78/855,890)	(04/06/2006)
HMT Inc.	VAPOR VAULT	3,098,790	05/30/2006
HMT Inc.	ALUMINATOR	1,963,392	03/19/1996

Licenses:

None.

Signature Page to Release of Trademark Security Agreement

TRADEMARK REEL: 005131 FRAME: 0045

RECORDED: 10/15/2013